SECOND AMENDMENT TO
PROFESSIONAL CONSULTANT SERVICES AGREEMENT

CAROLLO ENGINEERS, INC.

(Water Cost of Service Analysis and Rate Design)

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL CONSULTANT SERVICES
AGREEMENT (“Second Amendment”) is made and entered into this day of
' , 2016, by and between the CITY OF RIVERSIDE, a California charter city
and municipal corporation (“City”), and CAROLLO ENGINEERS, INC., a Delaware
corporation authorized to do business in California (“Consultant”), with respect to the following .
facts:

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on or about May 19, 2015, City and Consultant entered into a Professional
Consultant Services Agreement for Water Cost of Service Analysis and Rate Design
(“Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, on or about May 26, 2016, City and Consultant entered into a First
Amendment to Professional Consultant Services Agreement for Water Cost of Service Analysis
and Rate Design (“First Amendment”);

WHEREAS, City is satisfied with the performance of Consultant; and

WHEREAS, City and Consultant desire to extend the term of the agreement to April 30,
2018, for Consultant to provide additional Services under the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals which are incorporated
herein by this reference, City and Consultant agree as follows:

1. Section 1, “Scope of Services” is hereby amended by adding the additional
services identified in Exhibit “A-2,” attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

2. Section 2, “Compensation/Payment” is hereby amended by adding $75,110 for
the additional services, as identified in Exhibit B-2.

3 The term of the Agreement is hereby extended to April 30, 2018.

4. All terms and conditions of the Agreement not inconsistent with this Second

Amendment, shall remain in full force and effect and are incorporated herein by this reference as
if set forth in full.

[Signatures on Next Page]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, City and Consultant have caused this Second Amendment to
Professional Consultant Services Agreement for Water Cost of Service Analysis and Rate Design
to be duly executed on the day and year first above written.

CITY OF RIVERSIDE, a California CAROLLO ENGINEERS, INC., a
charter city and municipal corporation Delaware corporation authorized to do
business in California

By: By: V%&f %/L

City Manager

[Nemeand Tite] .
Attest: At ‘QA‘W"'?“CU@L‘S Ve Presiciny F

City Clerk L e Sy
! y C-:-‘:',‘v' - g /:-.‘-- e Mé— —7
By; T

. il ‘
| L

Certified as to Availability of Funds:

[Name and Title] G([ 00;0;/ Seunde lg/‘,_ /M:M

By:

CFO/Treasurer

By: Mﬂ%\_

Assistant City Attorney

CA #15-0533.1B SW 09/29/16 )
WRe-Citylawprod\Cycom\Wpdocs\D026\P023100294411.DOC



EXHIBIT “A-2”

Scope of Services



Engineers...Working Wonders With Water ®

October 4, 2016

Mr. Brian Seinturier, Fiscal Manager
Riverside Public Utilities

3901 Orange Street

Riverside, CA 92501

Subject: Second Amendment to Water Cost of Service and Rate Design Contract

Dear Mr. Seinturier:

Thank you for the opportunity to continue to serve the City of Riverside in performing the Water
Cost of Service and Rate Design Project (Water COS Project) for the City of Riverside Public Utilities
(RPU).

At your request, we have developed this second amendment to our original contract to continue
ongoing efforts on the Water COS Project. RPU would like to continue to review alternatives and
update the analysis with the most recent inputs, as well as incorporate the impacts of the lifting of
RPU’s mandatory water conservation requirements. The continued scope of work will update the
cost of service analysis with an updated retail sales forecast, an updated 10 year financial proforma,
the most recent customer usage and billing data, updated cost allocations, and the impact on rate
design alternatives.

The proposed additions to the scope and associated budget are necessary to provide continued
analytical support to RPU through completion of the Water COS Project. The attachments to this
document describe the additional work that will be required as well as the associated amendment to
the project budget. The budget for the amendment is $75,110 based on time and materials.

Sincerely,

CAROLLO ENGINEERS, INC.

Jlok 5 G-

Robert S. Grantham
Vice President

7888 Mission Grove Parkway South Suite 100, Riverside, California 92508
P.951.776.3955 F.951.776.4207

carollo.com



Riverside Public Utilities ( G ? [P "Q

Water Cost of Service and Rate Design Contract

Second Amendment Engineers...Working Wonders With Water ®
Page 2
City Of Riverside
Riverside Public Utilities
Second Amendment to the

Water Cost of Service and Rate Design Contract
Objective: '

Amend the Water COS Project contract to include budget necessary to continue the analysis and
review alternatives, and extend the term of the agreement to provide additional support through
April 30, 2018.

Justification:

Carollo Engineers has been under contract with the City of Riverside Public Utilities Department
since May 2015 to perform the Water COS Project. Additional time and effort is required due to the
following:

1. RPU was able to self-certify that sufficient water supplies are available eliminating the State
mandated conservation requirement for RPU.

2. The customer data analysis will be revisited to incorporate the latest available customer
usage and account data from the enQuesta billing system. This will allow for the key usage
assumptions to be updated and confirmed, and for RPU and Carollo to choose the detailed
usage projections that provide the best representation of expected future usage.

3. Carollo will update the cost of service model to include the updated 10 year financial
proforma, retail sales forecast, and the results of the updated customer data analysis. The
update will be comprehensive, encompassing all aspects of the analysis culminating with rate
design.

4. The rate design calculations will be updated based on the updated cost of service analysis.
The update will entail incorporating the results of the updated customer data analysis and
cost of service allocations.

5. Draft and final versions of the cost of service analysis and rate design report will be prepared
to present the methodology, process, and findings of the cost-of-service analysis and
proposed rates.

6. Carollo will present at two management group presentations, and a total of six public
presentations, two at the RPU Board, two at the appropriate City Council Committee, and
two at City Council.

7888 Mission Grove Parkway South Suite 100, Riverside, California 92508
P. 951.776.3955 F. 951.776.4207

carollo.com



~ gyseL jgoigng

S i e

mE._ovG._n _m_ucmcc JedA oa 3:_ a__n_m Lw:uo\_m_._umzvicl_\‘_m._u‘_mEEOU\_m_a:wu_mwm mﬁmnmnﬂ_
Mau jesodioduy “ssepd ajed pue [9A3] aFesn A p26°TS -$ 919 09229 T ré ANUIAIY pue Ve

$anuaAal 13foud pue sales pasodoud uo paseq s1awioisnd 03 spoedw aje|ndje) 12W0ISNY) SSISSY

sjuwisnipy 150D

‘punogal puewap 3yl Aq A2essaiau apew suoiedHpow e AN hGEE:
ew ‘suonsafosd adesn pue |eDUBUY MU BY) UO paseq SIANBUIBNE  SOSPS -9 LSTS 8ve'vS 0z z 1 4 €€

: ; pue uonaNpay
59364 Juaunsnipe 1503 pue ‘Suldnolap ‘UoIIINP3I PUBWIAP FUIWIAAQ T ST

‘punogaJ puewap ayl Aq Aiessadau apeuw suoiIeIIPOW 3)ew s3jeY [euolsuRL |

‘suodafoad afesn pue jeioueUYy M3U UO paseq S3jeJ |eUORISURL) BUIWIRIAQ 8Y9°Zs -$ esTS  96Y'TS s E dojanag (43
‘punogaJ puewap ayl Aq Aiessadau apew suojjesyipolu ayew ‘suoidafoid 4 5 ; sajey sse|) :
a8esn pue |eldUBUI MBU Y] UO Paseq S SSE|I JAWOISNI PIEPURLS BUIULIIAQ 120°ss s €675  8TLYS 44 L piepuess dojaaag vt

:u_muo ajey €

=y TR T 7
wﬁrtﬂ.l‘.-.uw:. I.L.ILHH_. v

m:o_twqo._n_ adesn ._mum>> Jo umou uwmusn

N0 ‘BULI0JO.(d :UOIIBUWIIOLUI MBU UO Paseq SUOI1eIO0||e 1509 Yl0O0WS pue JSIAaYy 8Y8's$ -$ 8ces 025's$ e Y SINENIVRDS (414
‘¢ yse] ul Jodas 3yl ojul s3ynsal yesp Sunesodiooul suonaloig
01 Joud pajajdwod aq 0} ewiiojoid |eldueuly Jeal oI 3yl o3 iepdn s 5 F &1
PRl g L2l : LS B SOS‘vS -S LSTS 17402 (114 [4 |etoueulyj T'C

3AISusya.dwod e awnsse 198pnq pue sinoy panoj[e Y| "p3paau se [dpow

VSOD AJipow ‘japow ysO) 0w ewnsojoud jeidueuly JeaA g paiepdn ajetodiodu) pieeuLoloNd

22:5 _uuos_ <moU [4

&) R . % : £169
_wuoE <m0u S:_ :o_umE._oE_ wum._wwuc_ w&a hwEoﬁ:u E gmmum._o., ; ¥ ummumho“_ :n_m :
sajes NdY 3y} 01 Yydiew 01 431 pue sse|d Aq suoidafosd uonduinsuod dojaaag STL'ES $ TIz$ VOS'ES gt (4 yum uonessdalu| €1
*219 ‘suun 3uljjamp Y4 ‘sassepd ajes > : sisAjeuy eieqQ ;
p3aiepdn sapnouj “sisAjeue e3saNpUL 0ul SiSAjeue Jduueg Y3 JO SINsaL ad1aN STL'ES $ I1zs vOS'ES It < Sug 989N (4
‘Jew.oy eyep pajepdn Joy pasinbal aq . ; sisAjeuy :
1™ xejuAs pue Suiwwes3oid mau ‘SS4S Ul elep eISaNDUI jo sisAjeue dojanaq 65785 $ T6vS 896°L$ oy (4 eleq Suy|ig L

ajepdn sisAjeuy ejeq sawoisn) T

snf/uonduasaqg

350D Joqe]

€ a8eq

®J91BM UM SI8pUOM Bunpom -sieeuibul JUSWPpUL Wy puoda§
penuo) ﬁwmmmﬁ 2jey] pue 3DIALAG JO 1S0) Iare

’.\.. A& u U SO SqNJ SPISISARY



: 0 e . g8 [ 00028 | ol i 1

-||I 006'8TS W |

mCO_u.muCme._n_

.>_:o daad #.>_m:< ‘a)is uo Jageuey 129f04d ‘suonejuasald sUsuo gz sawnssy  TOT'ES 00S$ LITS v8Y'TS z g |buncs 9'G
SUOIIRIUISI
"Ajuo daud 1sAjeuy ‘ayis uo Ja8euepy 123(0.14 ‘suoneuasasd 91IsUC Z SBWNSSY  TOT'ES 00SS LTTS v8v'es [4 8 L8 ..E”.mm_m S°'S
S
"Muo daid 1sAjeuy ‘aus uo Ja8eue 1I3foud ‘suoneuasasd alisuo Z sawnssy  TOT'ES  00SS LTS v8Y'Ts z 8 :M_MM_H. :HM vc
. SuOoI1eIUISIIJ
"awn uonesedasd pue suoijejuasald a)ISUO Z SIWNSSY  £7S VS 00SS$ 112$ 918'es 4 s 9 3aNsuQ dnoig €S
Juawasdeue N
Lok A £ s3unaaN X399 Z'S
uonesedaid sapnjdui ‘sunoy z Ajerewixosdde jo mm:_uowE auljuo ¢ Aedpnuy nwo vs s T1zs 9TES ct J SRR
"awf uonesedaid sapnjaul ‘anoy T Aj3rewixoidde Jo sjjeds Apjaam gt a1edpiuy  £Z0vS -S 112$ 918°cS ras 9 U3y Apjaam TS
mco.uﬂ:wmw& !._m mu:.auus_ S

*‘Aton|ap ; 5
J10y a8exded pue jew.oj ‘sasipuadde pue 1iodas 03 sups [euy ajesodiodu) L85  88T'ES ct 4 Hoday azijeuty 130 4
Loia edaq pue
[eul4 210j3q 3|qeIAAI|IP WIIAIUI pUe ySe) Siy} Japun Builaawl x3gam [euonippe  68Z°TS -$ LTTS 21T 9 v |esaq p v
aledidiuy ‘|eda) pue Ndy Wouy Joeqpas; [eiiul Uo paseq AJIpowl Pue MIJAIY NdY YIM MalAay
saingi4
‘sisAjeue . = < = ;
paiepdn uo paseq sasipuadde pue ‘sain8yy ‘sajqel ‘xa1 yum uodal ysod ECT'9S =S 6EES v8L'SS ve S pue 'S3|qeL IxaL Ty
uoday vS0d
uoday v
b a8egq
@191EM YIM Ss8puom Bunpiopsseeubug JuluWIpuaury puodas

'\_hhl\-\“‘q U

1Penuo) uIso(] d1ey pue IJIAIG JO 150D I91B M
SanIMmy) dMqnd SpISIATY



Riverside Public Utilities 2 o | [
Water Cost of Service and Rate Design Contract C c O
Second Amendment Engineers...Working Wonders With Water ®

Page 5
Detailed Scope of Services

Task 1: Billing Data Analysis
1.1: Data Analysis

The customer data analysis will incorporate the latest available customer usage and account data
from the enQuesta system. This will allow for the key usage assumptions to be updated and
confirmed, and for RPU and Carollo to choose the detailed usage projections that provide the best
representation of expected future usage. Carollo will conduct a statistical analysis of RPU’s past
historical billing and consumption records. Due to the variable nature of the water demands and
mandatory er voluntary reductions due to drought, it is important to evaluate a multi-year trend and
determine potential decreases in revenue during low-usage years. We will examine the usage data
‘and calibrate billing records against year-end financial records to prevent over or under estimation
of RPU customer base. This is a critical step in setting appropriate and sufficient rates.

We will update consumption profiles based on the enQuesta billing records that illustrate usage
patterns by customer class (residential, commercial, industrial, and other customer classes).
Histograms and other charts will be developed for various customer class data to explore
consumption patterns and potential tier breakpoints,

1.2: Merge Billing Data Analysis

Information generated from the Banner billing system analysis will be merged with the updated
billing data from the enQuesta billing system. This information will include newly defined rate
classes, the number of dwelling units for all multi-family accounts, inside/outside city identifiers, etc.
A unique identifier for each meter that is common with each data set (Banner and enQuesta) will be
needed to merge the information.

1.3: Integration with RPU Usage Forecast

RPU has developed and maintained a sales forecasting analysis that projects usage for four user
types: (1) residential, (2) commercial, (3) industrial, and (4) other customers. The detailed customer
data analysis will look at usage on a more granular level, by customer class and meter size. For the
cost of service analysis and rate design, the detailed customer data will be combined with RPU’s
updated sales forecast to project usage for each customer class. Carollo will also evaluate the impact
of changes to the customer classes on the amount of usage expected for each customer type. This
updated forecast will then be linked to the cost of service model to become the basis of the updated
rate calculations.

7888 Mission Grove Parkway South Suite 100, Riverside, California 92508
P.951.776.3955 F. 951.776.4207



Riverside Public Utilities ( G 23 > "q

Water Cost of Service and Rate Design Contract
Second Amendment
Page 6

Engineers...Working Wonders With Water®

Detailed Scope of Services
Task 2: Cost of Service Model Update

Carollo will update the cost of service model to include the updated 10 year financial proforma
(Proforma) and the results of the updated customer data analysis. The update will be comprehenswe,
encompassing all aspects of the analysis culminating with rate design.

2.1: Proforma and Financial Projections

To develop a cost-of-service basis for future years, Carollo will perform a 10-year cost-of-service
analysis based on RPU's Proforma. The financial review and analysis will focus primarily on revenue
sufficiency over the both short-and long-term perspectives. Revenue sufficiency will fund RPU's
projected operating, capital, fiscal policy, regulatory, and asset management needs. Although
budgets are prepared annually, it is essential to look long term to provide adequate funding of
projects beyond the normal time horizon to mitigate potential rate shocks and account for the
system's infrastructure needs.

2.2: Cost Allocations

The cost allocations will be updated based on the updated Proforma, projected operating and
maintenance costs, and customer data. Carollo will develop a cost allocation based on RPU's unique
system and consider the American Water Works Association (AWWA) methodologies. The proposed
allocations will be reviewed for conformance with established statutory regulations. Carollo will
review and incorporate RPU’s current asset and accounting records. Line-item expenditures will be
allocated to customer service, base water usage, peak water usage, and fire protection. As necessary
to address specific customer factors or demands, Carollo will create additional cost allocation factors
or customer classes. Finally, these costs will be assigned to fixed and variable categories in order to
develop fixed and variable rate components of the rate design.

Task 3: Rate Design

The rate design calculations will be based on the updated cost of service allocations and customer
data analysis.

3.1: Standard Rate Classes

Rate design calculations for each of the standard rate classes will incorporate the results of the
updated cost of service analysis and customer data analysis. Rates for each class will be calculated
and reviewed, and if necessary, modifications to the calculation methods will be made.

3.2: Transitional Rates

Rate design calculations will be updated for each of the transitional rate structures and will
incorporate the results of the updated cost of service analysis and customer data analysis. Rates for
each class will be calculated and reviewed, and if necessary, modifications to the calculation methods
will be made.

7888 Mission Grove Parkway South Suite 100, Riverside, California 92508
P. 951.776.3955 F. 951.776.4207



Riverside Public Utilities Jor s 1 /)
Water Cost of Service and Rate Design Contract C c? o
Second Amendment Engineers...Working Wonders With Water ®

Page 7
Detailed Scope of Services

3.3: Demand Reduction Rates, Decoupling, and Cost Adjustments

The demand reduction rates will include the projected usage by class and tier for each customer
class. That updated customer data will then be used to modify the functional and customer
allocations before demand reduction rates are calculated.

Rate design calculations will be updated for each of the demand reduction scenarios, decoupling, and
cost adjustment rate structure alternatives and will incorporate the results of the updated cost of
service analysis and the updated customer data analysis. Rates for each class will be calculated and
reviewed, and if necessary, modifications to the calculation methods will be made.

3.4: Customer and Revenue Impacts

Carollo will use the results of the customer data analysis to assess the impact of the proposed rates
on RPU’s customers and finances. Customer impacts for select groups (i.e. low, average, and high
users) will be calculated for each customer class as well as each class’s overall average impact.
Carollo will also evaluate the rates t6 determine how much revenue will be generated from specific
user groups such as high usage single family customers. This information will be used to evaluate the
impact of the proposed rates on revenue volatility.

Task 4: Report

A draft and final version of the cost of service and rate design report will be prepared to present the
methodology, process, and findings of the cost-of-service analysis and proposed rates. This report
will document RPU's existing cost-of-service methodology and existing rate structure, a summary of
the detailed customer demand analysis, as well as proposed rate structures. Following a meeting with
RPU staff and the City Attorney's Office, comments on the draft report will be incorporated into a
final report and all requested changes will be made.

Task 5: Meetings and Presentations

Carollo will work closely with RPU throughout the Water COS Project. In order to foster a
collaborative process, several meetings and phone conferences will be held throughout the project.

5.1: Weekly Progress Calls

Carollo will schedule weekly progress calls with the core project staff at RPU. These calls will be brief
(about 1 hour) and are intended to discuss progress on specific tasks, information or analysis needs,
and project planning. Twelve such progress calls are anticipated for the project.

7888 Mission Grove Parkway South Suite 100, Riverside, California 92508
P.951.776.3955 F. 951.776.4207

carollo.com



Riverside Public Utilities C c 1 L od "4‘

Water Cost of Service and Rate Design Contract

Second Amendment Engineers...Working Wonders With Water ®
Page 8

Detailed Scope of Services
5.2: WebEx Meetings

In addition to the weekly progress calls, Carollo anticipates holding several WebEx meetings to
discuss the analysis and results in greater detail with RPU. These meetings will serve as forum in
which Carollo and RPU can work collaboratively to address key concerns or issues of the analysis.
Four Webex meetings are anticipated for the project.

5.3: Management Group Onsite Presentations

Carollo will prepare and lead two onsite meetings to present the results of the cost of service and rate
design analysis. Carollo will develop all necessary presentation materials include PowerPoint slides,
handouts, and other relevant information.

5.3, 5.4, and 5.6: Public Presentations

Carollo will present at a total of six public presentations, two at the RPU Board, two at the
appropriate City Council Committee, and two at City Council. It is assumed that less prep time will
be needed for these meetings as much of the information will have been prepared for prior
presentations.

7888 Mission Grove Parkway South Suite 100, Riverside, California 92508
P.951.776.3955 F 951.776.4207



EXHIBIT “B-2”

Compensation/Payment

Compensation/Payment included in Exhibit “A-2”



